
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY 

 

  HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 25 January 2019 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
AGENDA 

 
 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 9 November 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 18 

5  PAY AND GRADING REVIEW (GREEN BOOK)  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

19 - 26 

6  APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

27 - 32 

7  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
8  EXEMPT MINUTES  

Of the meeting held on 9 November 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

33 - 34 

9  REGRADING OF POSTS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

35 - 38 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Cath Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 



 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 9 November 2018 from 10.00 am - 11.21 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Matt Sismey - Equality and Diversity Officer 
Gavin Harris - Head of ICT 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2018 were confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
12  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report which 
provides detailed statistics of key human resources metrics for the second year quarter 
period of 1 July to 30 September 2018, with absence data from the first quarter also included. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 9.11.18 

2 

The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) The Service puts a lot of effort into managing ill health with free physiotherapy access, 

health and fitness advice and mentoring, and support to return to work; 
 
(b) In Quarter 1, there were 57.5 fewer days sickness absence for full time employees, 

compared to the previous quarter, but a 22% increase in the 2nd Quarter; 
 
(c) The Service takes part in the National Fire Chiefs Council sickness absence survey, 

and NFRS consistently reports below the national sector average for sickness 
absence; 

 
(d) Whilst staffing numbers are usually negative, due to the recent recruitment they are 

temporarily above the approved establishment due to ‘front loading’ as part of 
succession planning. As it takes between 18 months and 2 years from recruitment to 
fully competent firefighters, it is sensible to recruit slightly above the approved level of 
staffing to take into account projected turnover; 

 
(e) The first phase passing out ceremony of the new intake will take place on 29 

November at 5.30pm at Service Development Centre, Ollerton. If members of the 
Committee would like to attend, please liaise with Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer; 
 

(f) There was a good take-up by staff of the Service’s offer of a flu jab; 
 

(g) The progress through the training programme for the new recruits has been included 
in the Service’s social media promotion of the Service, including you-tube footage with 
links to the Service website. This is the first time the Service has taken this approach 
but it appears to be of public interest. 
 

Members of the Committee commended the Service for the strong and positive social media 
presence and how the unity of teams within the Service is so clearly illustrated. The 
investment in expanding a social media presence has been valuable at spreading safety 
information, promoting the work of the Service and keeping citizens informed and reassured 
with regard to incidents such as the recent Cattle Market Fire. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
13  WHOLETIME FIREFIGHTER RECRUITMENT POSITIVE ACTION AND 

NEXT STEPS 
 

Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates the Committee 
on the outcomes from the whole-time firefighter recruitment campaign and associated 
positive action measures. Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, 
was also in attendance and contributed to the item. 
 
The following points were highlighted and res
[...]
ith consideration to staffing projections on the current staffing levels, it is anticipated 
that the next recruitment campaign will be required in 2021. The future needs of the 
Service beyond 2021 is yet to be determined, but will need to pay attention to the 
financial pressures of the Fire Authority. 

 
Members of the committee welcomed the positive action taken which resulted in the Service 
better reflecting the communities which it serves.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
14  EQUALITIES MONITORING 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which provides the Committee 
with protected characteristic workforce data for the period 1 January to 30 June 2018 and 
informs the Committee of the work undertaken to improve diversity within the Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Committee members’ questions responded to: 
 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 9.11.18 

4 

(a) In the period between 1 January to 30 June 2018: 
 
(i) Two female operational officers joined the Service, raising the proportion of male 

to female operatives from 4.58% (32 of 699 posts) to 4.79% (34 of 710 posts), 
which is in line with National trends; 

 
(ii) The proportion of Black, Asian, Minority, and Ethnic (BAME) employees rose 

from 3.36% (30) to 3.56% (32) but it is noted that 60 employees of the 899 total 
staffing compliment did not disclose their ethnic origin; 

 
(iii) Although there were no changes to the number of employees, as the overall 

workforce increased, the proportion of Lesbian, Gay or Bisexual personnel 
dropped from 1.57% (14) to 1.55% (14); 

 
(iv) The proportion of disabled personnel reduced from 4.37% (39) to 4.23% (38); 
 

(b) Her Majesty’s Inspectorate Constabulary and  Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
will consider workforce make up and terms and conditions as part of the Service-wide 
inspection during February; 
 

(c) The Service relies on staff informing it that they have a disability so that appropriate 
measures can be put in place to support staff; 
 

(d) NFRS is not unique in that there is still a gap in senior positions where the majority of 
post holders are white males, but work is on-going to encourage female applicants 
when vacancies arise with self-development, but the results will take time to emerge; 
 

(e) To encourage progression through the grades, the Aspiring Leaders Programme is 
proving popular; 
 

(f) The Service has previously considered childcare facilities for employees but the 
dispersed nature of the workforce makes this impractical, however the Service does 
support a salary sacrifice scheme for provision of childcare vouchers.  Due to recent 
changes to national childcare support, this is only now available to existing users.  The 
way in which people work is changing and if there is to be co-location with partners, 
then this may provide an opportunity to review childcare options. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the report and continue to support the Service’s continued commitment 

to deliver a more diverse workforce; 
 

(2) for Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, to arrange for the feasibility of 
workplace childcare arrangements to be considered and the findings to be 
reported to the Committee. 

 
15  UPDATE ON THE PEOPLE STRATEGY 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, and Craig Parkin, Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer, presented the regular update report which informs the Committee of the 
activity since the last report six months ago on the following strategy focus areas: 
 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 9.11.18 

5 

o Delivering our services; 
o Shaping our workforce; 
o Outstanding Leadership; 
o Workforce development; 
o Workforce engagement; 
o Positive workplace and culture; 
o A safe and healthy workplace; 
o Inclusion. 

 
The following points were highlighted and responses provided to Committee members’ 
questions: 
 
(a) Whilst the Service has been through a lot of changes during the past few years, it may 

be expected that tensions would exist between the Leadership Team and the Trades 
Unions, but this is not the case and a good relationship and time is invested to ensure 
this is maintained; 
 

(b) The Service needs to ensure that the right number of staff with appropriate skills area 
in post at the required time and succession planning aims to prevent any workforce 
gaps appearing; 
 

(c) The Service is recruiting to more senior posts now and there is a concerted drive to 
develop and up-skill existing talented and valued staff, with a range of courses and 
mechanisms in place; 
 

(d) The project team is working hard to support staff in preparation of the mixed crewing 
model which is scheduled to be operational during April 2019 at Ashfield and Retford 
Stations;  
 

(e) The alternative crewing model (whereby in exceptional circumstances, for low-level 
incidents and where no alternative can be found, an on-call ridership of 3 firefighters 
instead 4 is dispatched) is now active and will be closely monitored. The Chief Fire 
Officer has clearly stated that this will not become the standard  practice; 
 

(f) With regard to the transfer of the control room facility, discussions with staff around  
issues and concerns are on-going; 
 

(g) Development and up-skilling of staff is ongoing with initiatives including the ‘Aspiring 
Leadership Programme’ and the introduction of adult apprenticeships for which 
existing and operational staff may be eligible; 
 

(h) Collaborative training options are proactively being sought. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the update and the opportunity of high level paid 
apprenticeships without the need to accumulate the debt of attending University. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 

 
(2) for the review of the mixed crewing model to be submitted for the Committee’s 

consideration after being implemented for a year; 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 9.11.18 

6 

 
(3) for a review of the apprenticeships schemes and impact on the levy to be 

submitted for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
16  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
17  PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF THE ICT DEPARTMENT 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report and added to in 
the meeting. 
 
18  HONORARIA PAYMENT 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

Page 8



  
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 

  
Date: 25 January 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 October to 31 
December 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : 
craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 

(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:raig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and 

City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on 
Human Resources (HR) issues within the Servic
[...]
ort, which has 

resulted in an actual workforce figure of 902 (this includes 61 dual 
contractors).  Leavers are broken down as follows: fifteen Whole-time, five 
On-call, and three Support roles. 

  
2.13 As at 31 December 2018 Whole-time establishment stood at 451 operational 

personnel (449.08 fte) employees against an establishment of 455 posts.   
 
2.14 During the period the Service has appointed to one Support role and ten On-

call trainee firefighter roles. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The Authority’s pay budgets cover the cost of the workforce, and these include 
budgets for overtime to cover sickness absence where operational cover is affected.  
The actual numbers of employees in post compared to the establishment can cause 
budgetary variances and these are reported to the Finance and Resources 
Committee. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
The human resources and learning and development implications are set out in the 
report.  
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
As this review does not impact upon policy or service delivery, no equality impact 
assessment has been undertaken. However, workforce equality monitoring 
information is undertaken and reported separately to this report. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Page 12



 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
A regular reporting system on the management of human resources ensures that the 
Service and the Authority are aware of any developing workforce issues. 
   

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of the report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 1
[...]
h issues (3 
instances, 185 days). 

 

NON-UNIFORMED (SUPPORT) ABSENCE 

In total 314 working days were lost due to sickness absence for non-uniformed 
personnel during the quarter. This breaks down into 126 days due to long term 
sickness absence (28+ continuous days absent) and 188 working days due to short 
term absence.  This represents a decrease of 165 days (34.4%) on the previous 
quarter.   

Page 17



The average absence per employee was 1.97 days lost, which is above the target 
figure of 1.6 days lost per quarter per employee. 

The HMICFRS Full Time Equivalent shifts lost for Support Staff is 1.84 days per 
employee, the slight difference is due to the different way the figures are calculated 
for headcount and shifts lost for part time staff. 

There were 12 periods of absence covered by a Medical Certificate (i.e. absence 
longer than 8 days in duration), 4 of which were classified as long term sickness. At 
the end of the period 9 employees had returned to work with 3 still absent. 

Reasons for absence 

The main reason for non-uniformed absence was Musculo Skeletal issues (10 
instance, 124 days). This is the main reason for both short and long term absences. 

 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

PAY AND GRADING REVIEW 
(GREEN BOOK) 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 25 January 2019 
  
Purpose of Report: 

 
To set out proposals for a change to the grading structure for employees employed 
under NJC for Local Government Services (Green Book) conditions of service, to 
take account of the outcomes of national pay negotiations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : Craig Parkin 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : Craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 A National Living Wage (NLW) was introduced by government in 2016.  This 

set out a strategy to move toward a NLW of £9 per hour by 2020 and is 
applicable to all employers.  The NLW applies to employees over the age of 
25, although employers have discretion to apply to younger employees as part 
of its remuneration strategy.  The Authority took a decision in 2013 to apply 
the NLW to all employees, with the exception of apprenticeship roles. 

 
1.2   The Local Government Association, as part of its pay negotiations for Local 

Government Services 2018-19, has revised pay points for the financial year 
commencing April 2019 to reflect the NLW minimum of £9 per hour.  The pay 
span for “Green Book” roles will commence at £9 per hour (SCP1) rising to 
£23.63 per hour (SCP49).  Please note that SCPs 46-49 are locally 
determined pay rates. 

 
1.3 Each employer in the public sector must apply the increases with effect from 1 

April 2019, and therefore must be in a position to have a revised grading 
structure in place and have assimilated all employees onto the new structure 
by this date. 

 
1.4 The Service appointed an external pay and benefits consultant to undertake 

pay modelling to review the implications of the new national pay points to the 
existing grading structure. This review has been considered by the Strategic 
Leadership Team. 

 
1.5 As this represents a change to terms and conditions of employment, any 

change will require negotiation with the relevant representative body 
(UNISON).  

 
1.6 There are no implications for operational roles, which are covered by separate 

national pay negotiating processes and which already conform with the NLW 
rates.  

  

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Service implemented a local grading structure for support employees 

(Green Book conditions of service) following the national grading assimilation 
exercise in 2006.  It was subsequently amended in 2008 to take account of the 
Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006. 

 
2.2     The grading structure applies to 
[...]
een 3 and 11) overlapping salary 
points between grades and differential impacts.  This is set out in the table 
below: 

 

Grade Min Max Min Max Inc
Span 

(£)

Span 

(%)

Overlap 

(£)

Overlap 

(%)

Grade 1 1 3 17,364      18,065      3 701     4.0%

Grade 2 5 8 18,795      19,945      4 1,150   5.9% 44 0.2%

Grade 3 6 11 19,171      21,166      6 1,995   9.9% 351 1.7%

Grade 4 12 22 21,589      26,317      11 4,728   19.7% 599 2.5%

Grade 5 20 26 25,295      29,636      7 4,341   15.8% 151 0.5%

Grade 6 27 32 30,507      34,788      6 4,281   13.1% 0 0.0%

Grade 7 33 37 35,934      39,782      5 3,848   10.2% 0 0.0%

Grade 8 38 44 40,760      46,527      7 5,767   13.2% 0 0.0%

Grade 9 45 49 48,506      53,573      5 5,067   9.9%

Current - 2019

 
 
   The overall cost of applying this model is £137k (£170k including on-costs) in 

2019-20, with a full 5-year cost equating to an increase of 3.3% overall. 
 
2.7 An alternative option (Option 2) was presented which met the principles set 

out in Paragraph 2.5, and which resulted in a grading structure with five salary 
points in each grade, fairly consistent salary spans within each grade and less 
differential impact.  The cost of this option is an additional £7k (£8.7k including 
on-costs) in 2019/20, with a full 5-year cost equating to an increase of 4.3% 
overall: 

Page 21



 

Grade Min Max Min Max Inc
Span 

(£)

Span 

(%)

Overlap 

(£)

Overlap 

(%)

Grade 1 1 5 17,364      18,795      5 1,431   7.9%

Grade 2 5 9 18,795      20,344      5 1,549   7.9% 0 0.0%

Grade 3 9 13 20,344      22,021      5 1,677   7.9% 0 0.0%

Grade 4 18 22 24,313      26,317      5 2,004   7.9% 0 0.0%

Grade 5 22 26 26,317      29,636      5 3,319   11.9% 0 0.0%

Grade 6 28 32 31,371      34,788      5 3,417   10.3% 0 0.0%

Grade 7 33 37 35,934      39,782      5 3,848   10.2% 0 0.0%

Grade 8 40 44 42,683      46,527      5 3,844   8.6% 0 0.0%

Grade 9 45 49 48,506      53,573      5 5,067   9.9%

Option Two

 
 
2.8 Neit
[...]
h complies 

with the above requirements and is likely to be accepted by UNISON. 
Page 23



 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
The nature of localised pay arrangements means that collaboration on grading policy 
is difficult to achieve between different organisations, which will have established pay 
and grading policies and collective bargaining mechanisms already in place. 
    

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the proposal to apply a local grading structure, set out as Option 2 within the 
report is approved and recommended to the Fire Authority as the basis for a 
collective agreement with UNISON. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 24



APPENDIX A 
 

PAYSCALES wef 01/04/2018 
 

NJC Pnts Annual 
 

Monthly Hrly 

7 16495 
 

1,374.58 8.55 

8 16626  1,385.50 8.62 

9 16755 GRADE 1 1,396.25 8.68 

10 16863 FAN GR1 1,405.25 8.74 

11 17007  1,417.25 8.82 

14 17681  1,473.42 9.16 

16 18319  1,526.58 9.50 

17 18672 GRADE 2 1,556.00 9.68 

18 18870 FAN GR2 1,572.50 9.78 

19 19446  1,620.50 10.08 

17 18672  1,556.00 9.68 

18 18870  1,572.50 9.78 

19 19446 GRADE 3 1,620.50 10.08 

20 19819 FAN GR3 1,651.58 10.27 

21 20541  1,711.75 10.65 

22 21074  1,756.17 10.92 

23 21693  1,807.75 11.24 

25 23111 GRADE 4 1,925.92 11.98 

27 24657 FAN GR4 2,054.75 12.78 

28 25463  2,121.92 13.20 

27 24657  2,054.75 12.78 

28 25463  2,121.92 13.20 

30 27358 GRADE 5 2,279.83 14.18 

31 28221 FAN GR5 2,351.75 14.63 

32 29055  2,421.25 15.06 

33 29909  2,492.42 15.50 

35 31401  2,616.75 16.28 

36 32233 GRADE 6 2,686.08 16.71 

37 33136 FAN GR6 2,761.33 17.18 

38 34106  2,842.17 17.68 

39 35229  2,935.75 18.26 

40 36153  3,012.75 18.74 

41 37107 GRADE 7 3,092.25 19.23 

42 38052 FAN GR7 3,171.00 19.72 

43 39002  3,250.17 20.22 

44 39961  3,330.08 20.71 

45 40858  3,404.83 21.18 

47 42806 GRADE 8 3,567.17 22.19 

49 44697 FAN GR8 3,724.75 23.17 

50 4561
[...]
S 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report.   
 

Page 30



 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE
	5 PAY AND GRADING REVIEW (GREEN BOOK)
	6 APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE
	8 EXEMPT MINUTES
	9 REGRADING OF POSTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 25 January 2019 from 10.03 am - 10.41 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
20  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
21  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
22  HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, and Craig Parkin, Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer, jointly presented the Human Resources Update report which provides 
detailed statistics of key human resources metrics for the third  quarter  of 1 October to 31 
December 2018. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 25.01.19 
 

2 

 
(a) There has been a recent focus on sickness absence by HR, Occupational Health and 

Managers in which the paperwork requirements were reviewed and revised to ensure 
that quality information on absences can be collected; 
 

(b) There has been a significant decrease in sickness absence by 22% on the previous 
quarters absence; 
 

(c) Whilst harassment and bullying are ranked as zero instances, this is a reflection that 
such reports would not have entered the formal process. There has been a positive 
change in culture in that initial reports of harassment and/or bullying have risen as 
staff are more confident to step forward, challenge behaviours and support colleagues 
against inappropriate behaviour. Where issues are raised, informal resolution 
mechanisms are activated before the issue is formally registered. Often it turns out 
that there has been a misunderstanding and the issue can be amicably resolved. Part 
of the culture change may be that whereas before, reporting inappropriate behaviour 
was seen as a weakness, there is now a better understanding of mental health and 
the impact that such behaviour can have; 
 

(d) The predictions of the Workforce Profile were correct, in that 23 members of staff left 
the Service and this is balanced by the level of the new intake of recruits; 
 

(e) Tax changes in 2010 regarding the firefighter pension scheme do not allow a retiring 
employee to then immediately re-enter the workforce, even under different terms. As a 
result, and to retain some of the wealth of experience of retiring staff, for those 
interested in continuing involvement with the Service such as in a retained firefighter 
role, it is advised that once retired, they take a break of at least 6 months and then 
consider applying. In this mutually beneficial method, the wealth of experience is not 
lost to the Service. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
23  PAY AND GRADING REVIEW (GREEN BOOK) 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which sets out proposals for a 
change to the grading structure for employees employed under NJC for Local Government 
Services (Green Book) conditions of service, to take account of the outcomes of national pay 
negotiations. 
 
Following the engagement of a consultant to advise the Service on the most appropriate way 
forwards, The Committee is requested to consider two options regarding a local grading 
structure and a national model, with a recommendation to select the local model to the Fire 
and Rescue Authority for adoption as there are no ‘overlaps’ in pay with regard to different 
grades.  
 
Concerns have been raised that if the national model were adopted, the presence of pay 
overlaps across grades could leave the Service open to challenge with regard to gender and 
age implications, whilst the local model provides a simplified and transparent 5 increment 
stage within each grade and there are no pay overlaps.   
 
Consultation with Trades Unions has been positive towards the local model option. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Human Resources - 25.01.19 
 

3 

RESOLVED for the proposal to apply a local grading structure, set out as Option 2 
within the report, is approved and recommended to the Fire Authority as the basis for 
a collective agreement with UNISON. 
 
24  APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, and Tracy Crump, Head of People and 
Organisational Development, jointly presented the report which updates the Committee on 
the positive progress of apprenticeship schemes within the Service. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) The initial application for the Service to become an accredited trainer was 

unsuccessful but the Service has now secured the services of Sheffield College as an 
approved trainer and so will be able to access the apprenticeship levy; 
  

(b) The Service will continue to work towards becoming recognised as an approved 
provider and at the time of refusal there had not been capacity to provide feedback on 
the unsuccessful application, but it is understood that other Services were in the same 
position and a different approach will be applied for the next application; 
 

(c) each year 4 support role apprenticeships are funded from the levy and where 
substantive support role vacancies appear, apprenticeships will be considered; 
 

(d) The Service does try to ensure that jobs can be offered/are available to apprentices 
once the apprenticeship is successfully completed; 
 

(e) If the Service can successfully qualify as an approved provider, there are no apparent 
reasons why the apprenticeship course could not be offered to other Fire and Rescue 
Services. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the success of the apprenticeships. 
 
REOLVED to note the report. 
 
25  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
26  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2019 were confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
27  REGRADING OF POSTS 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendation as set out in the report. 


